



### Finding value to generate income and growth

# **FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–A** **FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–D** **FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–T** **FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–ADV** **FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–T2**

**Electronic Reports Disclosure**—Beginning on January 1, 2021, as permitted by regulations adopted by the SEC, paper copies of FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund’s (the “Fund”), FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–A’s (“Fund–A”), FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–D’s (“Fund–D”), FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–T’s (“Fund–T”), FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–ADV’s (“Fund–ADV”) and FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–T2’s (“Fund–T2”) and, collectively with Fund–A, Fund–D, Fund–T and Fund–ADV, the “Feeder Funds” and, collectively with the Fund, the “Funds”) shareholder reports will no longer be sent by mail, unless you specifically request paper copies of the reports from the Funds or from your financial intermediary (such as a broker-dealer or bank). Instead, the reports will be made available on a website, and you will be notified by mail each time a report is posted and provided with a website link to access the report.

If you already elected to receive shareholder reports electronically, you will not be affected by this change and you need not take any action. Shareholders who hold accounts directly may elect to receive shareholder reports and other communications from the Funds electronically by calling 877-628-8575 or emailing [service@fsinvestments.com](mailto:service@fsinvestments.com) to make such arrangements. For shareholders who hold accounts through an investment advisor, bank or broker-dealer, please contact that financial intermediary directly for information on how to receive shareholder reports and other communications electronically.

You may elect to receive all future reports in paper free of charge. Shareholders who hold accounts directly may inform the Funds that you wish to continue receiving paper copies of your shareholder reports by calling 877-628-8575 or emailing [service@fsinvestments.com](mailto:service@fsinvestments.com). For shareholders who hold accounts through an investment advisor, bank or broker-dealer, please contact that financial intermediary directly to inform them that you wish to continue receiving paper copies of your shareholder reports. Your election to receive reports in paper will apply to all funds held through your financial intermediary or directly with the Funds.



# FSGCO portfolio highlights

---

As of June 30, 2020 (unless otherwise noted)

Senior secured debt represented 84% of the Fund's portfolio.

## Portfolio composition

Senior secured loans—1st lien	51%
Senior secured loans—2nd lien	10%
Senior secured bonds	23%
Subordinated debt	11%
Asset based finance	4%
Equity/other	1%

## Industry classification (by fair value)

Diversified Financials	13%
Energy	13%
Health Care Equipment & Services	11%
Consumer Services	11%
Capital Goods	9%
Transportation	8%
Retailing	6%
Software & Services	6%
Automobiles & Components	4%
Household & Personal Products	4%
Telecommunication Services	4%
Materials	3%
Insurance	2%
Pharmaceuticals, Biotechnology & Life Sciences	2%
Technology Hardware & Equipment	2%
Real Estate	1%
Utilities	1%

# FSGCO Officers + Trustees

---

## Officers

**Michael Forman**  
President & Chief Executive Officer

**Edward T. Gallivan, Jr.**  
Chief Financial Officer

**Stephen S. Sypherd**  
Vice President, Treasurer & Secretary

**James F. Volk**  
Chief Compliance Officer

## Board of Trustees

**Michael Forman**  
Chairman  
Chairman & Chief Executive Officer  
FS Investments

**Walter W. Buckley, III**  
Trustee  
Chairman & Chief Executive Officer  
Actua Corporation

**David L. Cohen**  
Trustee  
Senior Executive Vice President  
Comcast Corporation

**Barbara J. Fouss**  
Trustee  
Former Director of Strategic Initiatives  
& Chief Credit Policy Officer  
Sun National Bank

**Philip E. Hughes, Jr.**  
Trustee  
Vice-Chairman  
Keystone Industries

**Oliver C. Mitchell, Jr.**  
Trustee  
Attorney & Consultant

**Robert N.C. Nix, III**  
Trustee  
Of Counsel,  
Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel LLP

# Table of Contents

## FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund — Feeder Funds

FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—A (“Fund—A”)

FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—D (“Fund—D”)

FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—T (“Fund—T”)

FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—ADV (“Fund—ADV”)

FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—T2 (“Fund—T2”)

(Collectively, the “FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund — Feeder Funds” or “Feeder Funds”)

Semi-Annual Report for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

	<b>Page</b>
Unaudited Statements of Assets and Liabilities .....	1
Unaudited Statements of Operations .....	2
Statements of Changes in Net Assets .....	3
Unaudited Statements of Cash Flows .....	4
Financial Highlights .....	5
Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements .....	11
Supplemental Information .....	25

## Unaudited Statements of Assets and Liabilities

As of June 30, 2020 (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

	Fund—A	Fund—D	Fund—T	Fund—ADV	Fund—T2
<b>Assets</b>					
Investment in FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund, at fair value <sup>(1)</sup> . . . .	\$ 913,994	\$ 176,565	\$ 164,730	\$ 48,326	\$ 5,693
Cash . . . . .	6,702	1,316	1,456	399	56
<b>Total assets</b> . . . . .	<u>\$ 920,696</u>	<u>\$ 177,881</u>	<u>\$ 166,186</u>	<u>\$ 48,725</u>	<u>\$ 5,749</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Shareholder distributions payable . . . . .	\$ 3,644	\$ 689	\$ 514	\$ 173	\$ 12
Distribution fees payable . . . . .	—	—	—	—	6
Administrative services expense payable . . . . .	194	31	28	9	1
Transfer agent fees payable . . . . .	106	31	24	12	1
Professional fees payable . . . . .	9	8	14	14	8
Accounting and administrative fees payable . . . . .	139	27	25	7	1
Printing fees payable . . . . .	60	34	24	29	9
Other accrued expenses and liabilities . . . . .	9	2	7	4	—
<b>Total liabilities</b> . . . . .	<u>\$ 4,161</u>	<u>\$ 822</u>	<u>\$ 636</u>	<u>\$ 248</u>	<u>\$ 38</u>
<b>Net assets</b> . . . . .	<u>\$ 916,535</u>	<u>\$ 177,059</u>	<u>\$ 165,550</u>	<u>\$ 48,477</u>	<u>\$ 5,711</u>
Commitments and contingencies <sup>(2)</sup>					
<b>Composition of net assets</b>					
Common shares, \$0.001 par value, unlimited shares authorized <sup>(3)</sup> . . . .	\$ 139	\$ 27	\$ 25	\$ 7	\$ 1
Capital in excess of par value . . . . .	1,202,584	231,924	196,002	58,330	6,843
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) . . . . .	(286,188)	(54,892)	(30,477)	(9,860)	(1,133)
<b>Net assets</b> . . . . .	<u>\$ 916,535</u>	<u>\$ 177,059</u>	<u>\$ 165,550</u>	<u>\$ 48,477</u>	<u>\$ 5,711</u>
Net asset value per common share at period end . . . . .	\$ 6.57	\$ 6.57	\$ 6.67	\$ 6.56	\$ 6.51
<hr/>					
<sup>(1)</sup> Investment in FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund, at cost . . . . .	\$ 1,162,474	\$ 223,430	\$ 200,297	\$ 58,913	\$ 6,823
<sup>(2)</sup> Commitments and contingencies—See Note 6 for a discussion of commitments and contingencies . . . . .	\$ 7,771	\$ 1,564	—	\$ 3	\$ 86
<sup>(3)</sup> Common shares issued and outstanding . . . . .	139,414,107	26,932,953	24,823,834	7,388,664	877,632

See notes to unaudited financial statements.

## Unaudited Statements of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (in thousands)

	Fund—A	Fund—D	Fund—T	Fund—ADV	Fund—T2
<b>Investment income</b>					
Distributions from FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund .....	\$ 37,867	\$ 7,313	\$ 6,823	\$ 2,002	\$ 235
Interest income .....	<u>2</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
Total investment income .....	<u>37,869</u>	<u>7,313</u>	<u>6,823</u>	<u>2,002</u>	<u>235</u>
<b>Operating expenses</b>					
Administrative services expenses .....	309	56	48	14	1
Distribution fees .....	—	—	703	125	35
Transfer agent fees .....	327	57	53	17	—
Accounting and administrative fees .....	143	28	25	7	1
Professional fees .....	17	17	17	17	12
Printing fees .....	<u>139</u>	<u>35</u>	<u>39</u>	<u>18</u>	<u>6</u>
Total operating expenses .....	<u>935</u>	<u>193</u>	<u>885</u>	<u>198</u>	<u>55</u>
Net investment income .....	<u>36,934</u>	<u>7,120</u>	<u>5,938</u>	<u>1,804</u>	<u>180</u>
<b>Realized and unrealized gain/loss from FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund</b>					
Net realized gain (loss) on investment .....	(8,615)	(1,628)	(364)	(122)	(8)
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investment ....	<u>(121,583)</u>	<u>(23,506)</u>	<u>(23,052)</u>	<u>(6,754)</u>	<u>(788)</u>
Total net realized gain (loss) and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investment .....	<u>(130,198)</u>	<u>(25,134)</u>	<u>(23,416)</u>	<u>(6,876)</u>	<u>(796)</u>
<b>Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations .....</b>	<u>\$ (93,264)</u>	<u>\$ (18,014)</u>	<u>\$ (17,478)</u>	<u>\$ (5,072)</u>	<u>\$ (616)</u>

See notes to unaudited financial statements.

## Statements of Changes in Net Assets

(in thousands)

	Fund—A		Fund—D	
	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	Year Ended December 31, 2019	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	Year Ended December 31, 2019
<b>Operations</b>				
Net investment income .....	\$ 36,934	\$ 75,881	\$ 7,120	\$ 14,638
Net realized gain (loss) on investment .....	(8,615)	(11,738)	(1,628)	(2,358)
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investment .....	(121,583)	527	(23,506)	192
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations .....	(93,264)	64,670	(18,014)	12,472
<b>Shareholder distributions<sup>(1)</sup></b>				
Distributions to shareholders .....	(35,402)	(70,920)	(6,836)	(13,691)
Net decrease in net assets resulting from shareholder distributions .....	(35,402)	(70,920)	(6,836)	(13,691)
<b>Capital share transactions<sup>(2)</sup></b>				
Reinvestment of shareholder distributions .....	13,798	30,618	2,739	6,171
Repurchases of common shares .....	(15,463)	(33,021)	(2,928)	(6,661)
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from capital share transactions .....	(1,665)	(2,403)	(189)	(490)
Total increase (decrease) in net assets .....	(130,331)	(8,653)	(25,039)	(1,709)
Net assets at beginning of period .....	1,046,866	1,055,519	202,098	203,807
Net assets at end of period .....	<u>\$ 916,535</u>	<u>\$1,046,866</u>	<u>\$177,059</u>	<u>\$202,098</u>

	Fund—T		Fund—ADV		Fund—T2	
	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	Year Ended December 31, 2019	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	Year Ended December 31, 2019	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	Year Ended December 31, 2019
<b>Operations</b>						
Net investment income .....	\$ 5,938	\$ 10,906	\$ 1,804	\$ 3,587	\$ 180	\$ 357
Net realized gain (loss) on investment .....	(364)	(24)	(122)	(29)	(8)	(11)
Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investment .....	(23,052)	(1,991)	(6,754)	(563)	(788)	(59)
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations .....	(17,478)	8,891	(5,072)	2,995	(616)	287
<b>Shareholder distributions<sup>(1)</sup></b>						
Distributions to shareholders ....	(5,071)	(10,154)	(1,691)	(3,397)	(178)	(355)
Net decrease in net assets resulting from shareholder distributions ...	(5,071)	(10,154)	(1,691)	(3,397)	(178)	(355)
<b>Capital share transactions<sup>(2)</sup></b>						
Reinvestment of shareholder distributions .....	2,044	4,440	702	1,584	107	217
Repurchases of common shares ..	(2,249)	(4,595)	(733)	(1,696)	(29)	(192)
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from capital share transactions .....	(205)	(155)	(31)	(112)	78	25
Total increase (decrease) in net assets .....	(22,754)	(1,418)	(6,794)	(514)	(716)	(43)
Net assets at beginning of period ..	188,304	189,722	55,271	55,785	6,427	6,470
Net assets at end of period .....	<u>\$165,550</u>	<u>\$188,304</u>	<u>\$48,477</u>	<u>\$55,271</u>	<u>\$5,711</u>	<u>\$6,427</u>

(1) See Note 5 for a discussion of the distributions.

(2) See Note 3 for a discussion of transactions with respect to common shares.

See notes to unaudited financial statements.



## Unaudited Statements of Cash Flows

Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (in thousands)

	Fund—A	Fund—D	Fund—T	Fund—ADV	Fund—T2
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>					
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations . . . . .	\$ (93,264)	\$ (18,014)	\$ (17,478)	\$ (5,072)	\$ (616)
Adjustments to reconcile net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:					
Purchases of common shares of FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund . .	(16,829)	(3,332)	(2,811)	(871)	(122)
Sales of common shares of FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund . . . . .	15,764	3,002	2,443	780	50
Net realized (gain) loss on investment . . . . .	8,615	1,628	364	122	8
Net change in unrealized (appreciation) depreciation on investment . . .	121,583	23,506	23,052	6,754	788
(Increase) decrease in expense reimbursement due from sponsor <sup>(1)</sup> . . .	—	—	—	—	3
Increase (decrease) in distribution fees payable . . . . .	—	—	(193)	(28)	(1)
Increase (decrease) in administrative services expense payable . . . . .	40	4	—	—	—
Increase (decrease) in transfer agent fees payable . . . . .	48	8	8	6	1
Increase (decrease) in professional fees payable . . . . .	(11)	(12)	(11)	(12)	(16)
Increase (decrease) in accounting and administrative fees payable . . . .	72	14	13	3	1
Increase (decrease) in printing fees payable . . . . .	15	16	—	11	5
Increase (decrease) in other accrued expenses and liabilities . . . . .	(283)	(53)	(176)	(27)	(6)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities . . . . .	<u>35,750</u>	<u>6,767</u>	<u>5,211</u>	<u>1,666</u>	<u>95</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>					
Repurchases of common shares . . . . .	(15,463)	(2,928)	(2,249)	(733)	(29)
Shareholder distributions paid . . . . .	(21,474)	(4,081)	(3,002)	(994)	(71)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities . . . . .	<u>(36,937)</u>	<u>(7,009)</u>	<u>(5,251)</u>	<u>(1,727)</u>	<u>(100)</u>
Total increase (decrease) in cash . . . . .	(1,187)	(242)	(40)	(61)	(5)
Cash at beginning of period . . . . .	7,889	1,558	1,496	460	61
Cash at end of period . . . . .	<u>\$ 6,702</u>	<u>\$ 1,316</u>	<u>\$ 1,456</u>	<u>\$ 399</u>	<u>\$ 56</u>
<b>Supplemental disclosure</b>					
Reinvestment of shareholder distributions . . . . .	<u>\$ 13,798</u>	<u>\$ 2,739</u>	<u>\$ 2,044</u>	<u>\$ 702</u>	<u>\$ 107</u>

(1) See Note 4 for a discussion of reimbursements and other amounts paid by the sponsor and affiliates.

See notes to unaudited financial statements.

FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund — Feeder Funds

## Financial Highlights

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

	FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—A					
	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015
<b>Per Share Data:<sup>(1)</sup></b>						
Net asset value, beginning of period .....	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.54	\$ 7.46	\$ 8.01	\$ 7.08	\$ 8.91
Results of operations						
Net investment income <sup>(2)</sup> .....	0.27	0.55	0.53	0.79	0.78	0.87
Net realized gain (loss) and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investment ..	(0.94)	(0.08)	0.06	(0.47)	1.02	(1.78)
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations .....	(0.67)	0.47	0.59	0.32	1.80	(0.91)
<b>Shareholder Distributions:<sup>(3)</sup></b>						
Distributions from net investment income .....	(0.26)	(0.51)	(0.51)	(0.87)	(0.87)	(0.87)
Net decrease in net assets resulting from shareholder distributions ..	(0.26)	(0.51)	(0.51)	(0.87)	(0.87)	(0.87)
<b>Capital Share Transactions:</b>						
Reimbursement of sponsor <sup>(4)</sup> .....	—	—	—	—	—	(0.05)
Offering costs .....	—	—	—	—	—	(0.04)
Capital contributions of sponsor <sup>(5)</sup> ..	—	—	—	—	—	0.04
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from capital share transactions .....	—	—	—	—	—	(0.05)
Net asset value, end of period .....	\$ 6.57	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.54	\$ 7.46	\$ 8.01	\$ 7.08
Shares outstanding, end of period ..	139,414,107	139,646,508	139,954,541	142,925,358	139,931,140	109,659,116
Total return <sup>(6)(9)</sup> .....	(8.97)%	6.40%	7.93%	4.11%	27.39%	(11.72)%
<b>Ratio/Supplemental Data:</b>						
Net assets, end of period .....	\$ 916,535	\$ 1,046,866	\$ 1,055,519	\$ 1,065,506	\$ 1,120,179	\$ 775,956
Ratio of net investment income to average net assets <sup>(7)(8)</sup> .....	7.90%	7.23%	6.86%	9.97%	10.68%	10.52%
Ratio of total operating expenses to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	0.20%	0.23%	0.17%	0.16%	0.46%	0.25%
Ratio of expense reimbursement from sponsor to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> ..	—	—	—	(0.16)%	(0.21)%	(0.25)%
Ratio of net operating expenses to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	0.20%	0.23%	0.17%	0.00%	0.25%	0.00%
Portfolio turnover of FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund <sup>(9)</sup> .....	26%	75%	72%	94%	92%	125%

See page 10 for footnotes to financial highlights.

See notes to unaudited financial statements.

FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund — Feeder Funds

## Financial Highlights (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

	FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—D					
	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015
<b>Per Share Data:<sup>(1)</sup></b>						
Net asset value, beginning of period .....	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.54	\$ 7.46	\$ 8.01	\$ 7.08	\$ 8.91
Results of operations						
Net investment income <sup>(2)</sup> .....	0.27	0.54	0.53	0.79	0.78	0.87
Net realized gain (loss) and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investment .....	(0.94)	(0.07)	0.06	(0.47)	1.02	(1.78)
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations .....	(0.67)	0.47	0.59	0.32	1.80	(0.91)
<b>Shareholder Distributions:<sup>(3)</sup></b>						
Distributions from net investment income .....	(0.26)	(0.51)	(0.51)	(0.87)	(0.87)	(0.87)
Net decrease in net assets resulting from shareholder distributions .....	(0.26)	(0.51)	(0.51)	(0.87)	(0.87)	(0.87)
<b>Capital Share Transactions:</b>						
Reimbursement of sponsor <sup>(4)</sup> .....	—	—	—	—	—	(0.05)
Offering costs .....	—	—	—	—	—	(0.04)
Capital contributions of sponsor <sup>(5)</sup> .....	—	—	—	—	—	0.04
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from capital share transactions .....	—	—	—	—	—	(0.05)
Net asset value, end of period .....	\$ 6.57	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.54	\$ 7.46	\$ 8.01	\$ 7.08
Shares outstanding, end of period .....	26,932,953	26,957,000	27,020,192	27,788,843	26,932,885	21,201,113
Total return <sup>(6)(9)</sup> .....	(8.97)%	6.40%	7.93%	4.11%	27.38%	(11.72)%
<b>Ratio/Supplemental Data:</b>						
Net assets, end of period .....	\$ 177,059	\$ 202,098	\$ 203,807	\$ 207,191	\$ 215,635	\$ 150,024
Ratio of net investment income to average net assets <sup>(7)(8)</sup> .....	7.88%	7.22%	6.85%	9.97%	10.68%	10.51%
Ratio of total operating expenses to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	0.22%	0.24%	0.18%	0.20%	0.53%	0.31%
Ratio of expense reimbursement from sponsor to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	—	—	—	(0.20)%	(0.28)%	(0.31)%
Ratio of net operating expenses to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	0.22%	0.24%	0.18%	0.00%	0.25%	0.00%
Portfolio turnover of FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund <sup>(9)</sup> .....	26%	75%	72%	94%	92%	125%

See page 10 for footnotes to financial highlights.

See notes to unaudited financial statements.

## Financial Highlights (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

	FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—T				
	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	Year Ended December 31,			Period from June 1, 2016 (Commencement of Operations) to December 31, 2016
		2019	2018	2017	
<b>Per Share Data:<sup>(1)</sup></b>					
Net asset value, beginning of period .....	\$ 7.58	\$ 7.63	\$ 7.52	\$ 8.07	\$ 7.38
Results of operations					
Net investment income <sup>(2)</sup> .....	0.24	0.44	0.46	0.61	0.38
Net realized gain (loss) and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investment .....	(0.94)	(0.08)	0.06	(0.54)	0.67
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations .....	(0.70)	0.36	0.52	0.07	1.05
<b>Shareholder Distributions:<sup>(3)</sup></b>					
Distributions from net investment income .....	(0.21)	(0.40)	(0.41)	(0.62)	(0.36)
Distributions from net realized gain on investment .....	—	(0.01)	—	—	—
Net decrease in net assets resulting from shareholder distributions .....	(0.21)	(0.41)	(0.41)	(0.62)	(0.36)
Net asset value, end of period .....	\$ 6.67	\$ 7.58	\$ 7.63	\$ 7.52	\$ 8.07
Shares outstanding, end of period .....	24,823,834	24,851,198	24,870,141	25,410,621	8,605,273
Total return <sup>(6)(9)</sup> .....	(9.28)%	4.81%	6.91%	0.78%	14.51%
<b>Ratio/Supplemental Data:</b>					
Net assets, end of period .....	\$ 165,550	\$ 188,304	\$ 189,722	\$ 191,034	\$ 69,465
Ratio of net investment income to average net assets <sup>(7)(8)</sup> .....	7.04%	5.77%	5.83%	7.73%	4.82%
Ratio of total operating expenses to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	1.04%	1.69%	1.20%	2.44%	1.00%
Ratio of expense reimbursement from sponsor to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	—	—	—	—	(0.01)%
Ratio of net operating expenses to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	1.04%	1.69%	1.20%	2.44%	0.99%
Portfolio turnover of FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund <sup>(9)</sup> .....	26%	75%	72%	94%	92% <sup>(10)</sup>

See page 10 for footnotes to financial highlights.

See notes to unaudited financial statements.

## Financial Highlights (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

## FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—ADV

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	Year Ended December 31,			Period from July 6, 2016 (Commencement of Operations) to December 31, 2016
		2019	2018	2017	
<b>Per Share Data:<sup>(1)</sup></b>					
Net asset value, beginning of period .....	\$ 7.48	\$ 7.53	\$ 7.45	\$ 8.04	\$ 7.32
Results of operations					
Net investment income <sup>(2)</sup> .....	0.25	0.49	0.48	0.62	0.29
Net realized gain (loss) and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investment .....	(0.94)	(0.08)	0.06	(0.54)	0.76
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations .....	(0.69)	0.41	0.54	0.08	1.05
<b>Shareholder Distributions:<sup>(3)</sup></b>					
Distributions from net investment income .....	(0.23)	(0.46)	(0.46)	(0.67)	(0.33)
Distributions from net realized gain on investment .....	—	(0.00)	—	—	—
Net decrease in net assets resulting from shareholder distributions .....	(0.23)	(0.46)	(0.46)	(0.67)	(0.33)
Net asset value, end of period .....	\$ 6.56	\$ 7.48	\$ 7.53	\$ 7.45	\$ 8.04
Shares outstanding, end of period .....	7,388,664	7,392,156	7,406,327	7,596,001	1,615,221
Total return <sup>(6)(9)</sup> .....	(9.20)%	5.57%	7.25%	0.89%	14.44%
<b>Ratio/Supplemental Data:</b>					
Net assets, end of period .....	\$ 48,477	\$ 55,271	\$ 55,785	\$ 56,572	\$ 12,981
Ratio of net investment income to average net assets <sup>(7)(8)</sup> .....	7.30%	6.46%	6.21%	7.93%	3.70%
Ratio of total operating expenses to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	0.80%	1.00%	0.82%	2.22%	1.48%
Ratio of expense recoupment to (reimbursement from) sponsor to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	—	(0.00)%	—	0.04%	(0.43)%
Ratio of net operating expenses to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	0.80%	1.00%	0.82%	2.26%	1.05%
Portfolio turnover of FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund <sup>(9)</sup> .....	26%	75%	72%	94%	92% <sup>(10)</sup>

See page 10 for footnotes to financial highlights.

See notes to unaudited financial statements.

## Financial Highlights (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

	FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—T2			
	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	Year Ended December 31,		Period from August 2, 2017 (Commencement of Operations) to December 31, 2017
		2019	2018	
<b>Per Share Data:<sup>(1)</sup></b>				
Net asset value, beginning of period .....	\$ 7.42	\$ 7.50	\$ 7.44	\$ 7.97
Results of operations				
Net investment income <sup>(2)</sup> .....	0.21	0.41	0.41	0.16
Net realized gain (loss) and unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on investment .....	(0.91)	(0.08)	0.06	(0.43)
Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations .....	<u>(0.70)</u>	<u>0.33</u>	<u>0.47</u>	<u>(0.27)</u>
<b>Shareholder Distributions:<sup>(3)</sup></b>				
Distributions from net investment income .....	(0.21)	(0.41)	(0.41)	(0.26)
Net decrease in net assets resulting from shareholder distributions .....	(0.21)	(0.41)	(0.41)	(0.26)
Net asset value, end of period .....	<u>\$ 6.51</u>	<u>\$ 7.42</u>	<u>\$ 7.50</u>	<u>\$ 7.44</u>
Shares outstanding, end of period .....	<u>877,632</u>	<u>865,811</u>	<u>862,481</u>	<u>853,769</u>
Total return <sup>(6)(9)</sup> .....	<u>(9.48)%</u>	<u>4.48%</u>	<u>6.29%</u>	<u>(3.50)%</u>
<b>Ratio/Supplemental Data:</b>				
Net assets, end of period .....	\$ 5,711	\$ 6,427	\$ 6,470	\$ 6,353
Ratio of net investment income to average net assets <sup>(7)(8)</sup> .....	<u>6.22%</u>	<u>5.50%</u>	<u>5.30%</u>	<u>2.11%</u>
Ratio of total operating expenses to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	<u>1.90%</u>	<u>2.19%</u>	<u>2.52%</u>	<u>2.62%</u>
Ratio of expense reimbursement from sponsor to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	<u>—</u>	<u>(0.22)%</u>	<u>(0.78)%</u>	<u>(0.38)%</u>
Ratio of net operating expenses to average net assets <sup>(7)</sup> .....	<u>1.90%</u>	<u>1.97%</u>	<u>1.74%</u>	<u>2.24%</u>
Portfolio turnover of FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund <sup>(9)</sup> .....	<u>26%</u>	<u>75%</u>	<u>72%</u>	<u>94%<sup>(10)</sup></u>

See page 10 for footnotes to financial highlights.

See notes to unaudited financial statements.

## Financial Highlights (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

- (1) Per share data may be rounded in order to compute the ending net asset value per share.
- (2) The per share data was derived by using the average number of common shares outstanding during the applicable period.
- (3) The per share data for distributions reflects the actual amount of distributions declared per common share during the applicable period.
- (4) See Note 4 for a discussion of reimbursements paid to the sponsor and affiliates.
- (5) See Note 4 for a discussion of reimbursements and other amounts paid by the sponsor and affiliates.
- (6) The total return for each period presented is historical and is calculated by determining the percentage change in net asset value, assuming the reinvestment of all distributions in additional common shares of each Feeder Fund at each Feeder Fund's net asset value per share as of the share closing date occurring on or immediately following the distribution payment date. The total return does not consider the effect of the sales load from the sale of each Feeder Fund's common shares. The historical calculation of total return in the table should not be considered a representation of each Feeder Fund's future total return, which may be greater or less than the total return shown in the table due to a number of factors, including, among others, FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund's (the "Fund") ability or inability to make investments that meet its investment criteria, the interest rates payable on the debt securities the Fund acquires, the level of the Fund's expenses, variations in and the timing of the recognition of realized and unrealized gains or losses, the degree to which the Fund encounters competition in its markets and general economic conditions. As a result of these and other factors, results for any previous period should not be relied upon as being indicative of performance in future periods. The total return calculations set forth above represent the total return on each Feeder Fund's investment in the Fund during the applicable period. Total return includes the effect of any waivers or additional support payments from sponsor, if applicable. For Fund—A and Fund—D, without such payments during the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, the total return would have been 2.99% and 26.27%, respectively. Total return for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the years ended December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2015 would be unchanged.
- (7) Average daily net assets for the applicable period is used for this calculation. Does not reflect the proportionate share of accrued income and expenses. Ratios for the six months ended June 30, 2020 are annualized. Annualized ratios for the six months ended June 30, 2020 are not necessarily indicative of the ratios that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2020. Ratios for Fund—T, Fund—ADV and Fund—T2 for the periods June 1, 2016 (Commencement of Operations) to December 31, 2016, July 6, 2016 (Commencement of Operations) to December 31, 2016 and August 2, 2017 (Commencement of Operations) to December 31, 2017, respectively, are not annualized.
- (8) Had the sponsor not reimbursed certain operating expenses and made additional support payments, the ratio of net investment income to average net assets would have been as follows:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)	Period Ended December 31,				
		2019	2018	2017	2016	2015
Fund—A .....	7.90%	7.23%	6.86%	9.81%	10.47%	10.27%
Fund—D .....	7.88%	7.22%	6.85%	9.77%	10.40%	10.20%
Fund—T .....	7.04%	5.77%	5.83%	7.73%	4.81%	—
Fund—ADV .....	7.30%	6.46%	6.21%	7.93%	3.27%	—
Fund—T2 .....	6.22%	5.28%	4.52%	1.73%	—	—

- (9) Data for periods of less than one year are not annualized, unless otherwise noted.
- (10) Portfolio turnover of FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund is for the full year.

See notes to unaudited financial statements.

## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 1. Principal Business and Organization

FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—A (“Fund—A”), FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—D (“Fund—D”), FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—T (“Fund—T”), FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—ADV (“Fund—ADV”), FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—T2 (“Fund—T2”), (each a “Feeder Fund” or collectively the “Feeder Funds”) are organized as Delaware statutory trusts. The Feeder Funds’ primary investment objective is to generate an attractive total return consisting of a high level of current income and capital appreciation, with a secondary objective of capital preservation. The Feeder Funds invest substantially all of their net assets in FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund (“Fund”). The investment objectives and strategies of the Fund are identical to the Feeder Funds. The Feeder Funds’ unaudited financial statements should be read in conjunction with the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Fund included herein.

As of June 30, 2020, approximately 69.8%, 13.5%, 12.6%, 3.7% and 0.4% of the Fund’s outstanding common shares of beneficial interest, par value \$0.001 per share, or its common shares, were held by Fund—A, Fund—D, Fund—T, Fund—ADV and Fund—T2, respectively. As of December 31, 2017, each Feeder Fund had closed its respective public offering to new investors.

The Feeder Funds’ investment adviser, FS Global Advisor, LLC (“FS Global Advisor”), is a private investment firm that is registered as an investment adviser under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended, and an affiliate of the Feeder Funds’ sponsor, Franklin Square Holdings, L.P., or FS Investments.

Each Feeder Fund is a closed-end management investment company registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, as amended, or the 1940 Act, that has elected to be treated for U.S. federal income tax purposes, and intends to qualify annually, as a regulated investment company, or RIC, under Subchapter M of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or the Code.

### Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

*Basis of Presentation:* The accompanying unaudited financial statements of the Feeder Funds have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, for interim financial information. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruals) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. For a more complete discussion of significant accounting policies and certain other information, the Feeder Funds’ unaudited financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Feeder Funds’ audited financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019 included in each Feeder Fund’s certified shareholder report on Form N-CSR. Operating results for the six months ended June 30, 2020 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2020. The Feeder Funds are considered investment companies under GAAP and follow the accounting and reporting guidance applicable to investment companies under Accounting Standards Codification Topic 946, *Financial Services—Investment Companies*. The Feeder Funds have evaluated the impact of subsequent events through the date the financial statements were issued.

*Investment in the Fund:* The Feeder Funds’ investments in the Fund are recorded at fair value and are based upon the Feeder Fund’s percentage ownership of the common shares of the Fund. The performance of each Feeder Fund is directly affected by the performance of the Fund.

*Use of Estimates:* The preparation of each Feeder Fund’s unaudited financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, at the date of the unaudited financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Many of the amounts have been rounded and all amounts are in thousands, except share and per share amounts.

*Cash and Cash Equivalents:* The Feeder Funds consider all highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash equivalents. The Feeder Funds’ cash and cash equivalents are maintained with high credit quality financial institutions.

*Valuation of Portfolio Investment:* The Feeder Funds invest substantially all of their net assets in the Fund. As such, the Feeder Funds determine the net asset value, or NAV, of their common shares of beneficial interest, par value \$0.001 per share, or their common shares, daily based on the NAV of their interest in the Fund (as provided by the Fund). Each Feeder Fund calculates NAV per common share by subtracting liabilities (including accrued expenses and distributions) from the total assets of each Feeder Fund (the value of their interest in the Fund, plus cash and other assets, including interest and distributions accrued but not yet received) and dividing the result by the total number of outstanding common shares. The Feeder Funds’ investments in the Fund are considered Level 3 as defined under fair value accounting standards. See Note 2 to the Fund’s unaudited consolidated financial statements included herein for detailed information on the Fund’s policies regarding the valuation of its portfolio investments.



## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

*Revenue Recognition:* Realized gains and losses from Fund transactions are calculated on the specific share identification basis. Fund transactions are recorded on the effective date of the subscription in or the redemption from the Fund. Distributions received from the Fund are recorded on the record date. See Note 2 to the Fund's unaudited consolidated financial statements included herein for detailed information on the Fund's policies regarding revenue recognition.

*Income Taxes:* Each Feeder Fund has elected to be treated for U.S. federal income tax purposes, and intends to qualify annually, as a RIC under Subchapter M of the Code. Because each Feeder Fund invests substantially all of its net assets in the Fund, each Feeder Fund will generally qualify as a RIC if the Fund qualifies as a RIC. To qualify and maintain qualification as a RIC, the Feeder Funds and the Fund must, among other things, meet certain source-of-income and asset diversification requirements and distribute to their respective shareholders, for each taxable year, at least 90% of their "investment company taxable income" and their net tax-exempt interest income. In general, a RIC's "investment company taxable income" for any taxable year is its taxable income, determined without regard to net capital gains and with certain other adjustments. As a RIC, each Feeder Fund will not have to pay corporate-level U.S. federal income taxes on any income that it distributes to its shareholders. The Feeder Funds and the Fund intend to distribute all or substantially all of their "investment company taxable income," net tax-exempt interest income (if any) and net capital gains on an annual basis in order to maintain their RIC status each year and to avoid any U.S. federal income taxes on income so distributed. The Feeder Funds also will be subject to nondeductible U.S. federal excise taxes if they do not distribute at least 98% of their net ordinary income, 98.2% of net capital gain income, if any, and any recognized and undistributed income from prior years for which it paid no U.S. federal income taxes.

*Uncertainty in Income Taxes:* The Feeder Funds evaluate their tax positions to determine if the tax positions taken meet the minimum recognition threshold in connection with accounting for uncertainties in income tax positions taken or expected to be taken for the purposes of measuring and recognizing tax benefits or liabilities in the Feeder Funds' financial statements. Recognition of a tax benefit or liability with respect to an uncertain tax position is required only when the position is "more likely than not" to be sustained assuming examination by taxing authorities. The Feeder Funds recognize interest and penalties, if any, related to unrecognized tax liabilities as income tax expense on the statements of operations. During the six months ended June 30, 2020, the Feeder Funds did not incur any interest or penalties.

The Feeder Funds have analyzed the tax positions taken on U.S. federal and state income tax returns for all open tax years, and have concluded that no provision for income tax is required in the Feeder Funds' unaudited financial statements. The Feeder Funds' U.S. federal and state income and U.S. federal excise tax returns for tax years for which the applicable statutes of limitations have not yet expired are subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service and state departments of revenue.

*Distributions:* Distributions to the Feeder Funds' shareholders are recorded as of the record date. Subject to the discretion of each Feeder Fund's board of trustees, or the Board, and applicable legal restrictions, the Feeder Funds intend to authorize and declare and pay ordinary cash distributions on a monthly basis. Such ordinary cash distributions are expected to be paid using ordinary cash distributions received from the Fund, net of any Feeder Fund operating expenses. At least annually, each Feeder Fund intends to authorize and declare special cash distributions of net realized long-term capital gains, if any, and any other income, gains and dividends and other distributions not previously distributed. Such special cash distributions are expected to be paid using special cash distributions received from the Fund.

### Note 3. Share Transactions

Below is a summary of transactions with respect to each Feeder Fund's common shares during the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019:

	FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—A			
	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)		Year Ended December 31, 2019	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Reinvestment of Distributions	2,083,991	\$ 13,798	4,053,283	\$ 30,618
Repurchases of Common Shares	(2,316,392)	(15,463)	(4,361,316)	(33,021)
Net Proceeds from Share Transactions	(232,401)	\$ (1,665)	(308,033)	\$ (2,403)

## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 3. Share Transactions (continued)

	FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—D			
	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)		Year Ended December 31, 2019	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Reinvestment of Distributions	413,884	\$2,739	816,488	\$6,171
Repurchases of Common Shares	(437,931)	(2,928)	(879,680)	(6,661)
Net Proceeds from Share Transactions	<u>(24,047)</u>	<u>\$ (189)</u>	<u>(63,192)</u>	<u>\$ (490)</u>

	FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—T			
	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)		Year Ended December 31, 2019	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Reinvestment of Distributions	304,932	\$2,044	580,973	\$4,440
Repurchases of Common Shares	(332,296)	(2,249)	(599,916)	(4,595)
Net Proceeds from Share Transactions	<u>(27,364)</u>	<u>\$ (205)</u>	<u>(18,943)</u>	<u>\$ (155)</u>

	FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—ADV			
	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)		Year Ended December 31, 2019	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Reinvestment of Distributions	106,031	\$ 702	210,031	\$1,584
Repurchases of Common Shares	(109,523)	(733)	(224,202)	(1,696)
Net Proceeds from Share Transactions	<u>(3,492)</u>	<u>\$ (31)</u>	<u>(14,171)</u>	<u>\$ (112)</u>

	FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—T2			
	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)		Year Ended December 31, 2019	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Reinvestment of Distributions	16,337	\$ 107	28,938	\$ 217
Repurchases of Common Shares	(4,516)	(29)	(25,608)	(192)
Net Proceeds from Share Transactions	<u>11,821</u>	<u>\$ 78</u>	<u>3,330</u>	<u>\$ 25</u>

#### Share Repurchase Program

To provide shareholders with limited liquidity, the Feeder Funds intend to conduct quarterly repurchases of common shares. Any offer to repurchase common shares will be conducted solely through written tender offer materials mailed to each shareholder.

The Feeder Funds' quarterly repurchases will be conducted on such terms as may be determined by the Board in its complete and absolute discretion unless, in the judgment of the independent trustees, such repurchases would not be in the best interests of shareholders or would violate applicable law. The Board also will consider the following factors, among others, in making its determination regarding whether to cause the Feeder Funds to offer to repurchase common shares and under what terms:

- the effect of such repurchases on each Feeder Fund's and/or the Fund's qualification as a RIC (including the consequences of any necessary asset sales);
- the liquidity of the Fund's assets (including fees and costs associated with disposing of assets);
- the Fund's investment plans;
- the Feeder Funds' and the Fund's working capital requirements;
- the Feeder Funds' history in repurchasing common shares or portions thereof; and
- the condition of the securities markets.

## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 3. Share Transactions (continued)

Each Feeder Fund will limit the maximum number of common shares to be repurchased for any repurchase offer to the lesser of (i) the greater of (x) the number of common shares that each Feeder Fund can repurchase with the proceeds it receives from the sale of common shares under each Feeder Fund's distribution reinvestment plan during the twelve-month period ending on the expiration date of such repurchase offer (less the amount of any such proceeds used to repurchase common shares on each previous repurchase date for tender offers conducted during such period) (this limitation is referred to as the twelve-month repurchase limitation) and (y) the number of common shares that each Feeder Fund can repurchase with the proceeds it receives from the sale of common shares under each Feeder Fund's distribution reinvestment plan during the three-month period ending on the expiration date of such repurchase offer (this limitation is referred to as the three-month repurchase limitation) and (ii) 20.0% of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the prior calendar year, or 5.0% in each calendar quarter. As a result, the maximum number of common shares to be repurchased for any repurchase offer will not exceed the lesser of (i) 20.0% of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the prior calendar year, or 5.0% in each calendar quarter, and (ii) the greater of the twelve-month repurchase limitation described in clause (i)(x) above and the three-month repurchase limitation described in clause (i)(y) above. Each Feeder Fund will offer to repurchase such common shares at a price equal to the NAV per common share in effect on each date of repurchase.

Prior to May 2020, common shares of Fund—T were subject to an annual distribution fee of 1.33% of the NAV of the common shares for Fund—T. Common shares of Fund—T2 are subject to an annual distribution fee of 1.33% of the NAV of the common shares for Fund—T2. If a Fund—T shareholder wished to tender his or her common shares for repurchase at any time prior to July 1, 2020, such common shares were subject to a contingent deferred sales charge. If a Fund—T2 shareholder wishes to tender his or her common shares for repurchase at any time prior to November 1, 2020, such common shares will be subject to a contingent deferred sales charge. The contingent deferred sales charge is calculated based upon the lesser of the NAV of such common shares and the public offering price at the time such common shares were purchased. The contingent deferred sales charge was payable on a declining basis as follows: if common shares were tendered for repurchase (i) at any time prior to July 1, 2018 for Fund—T and November 1, 2018 for Fund—T2, the contingent deferred sales charge was 1.00%; (ii) during the period from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 for Fund—T and the period from November 1, 2018 through October 31, 2019 for Fund—T2, the contingent deferred sales charge was 0.67%; and (iii) during the period from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 for Fund—T and November 1, 2019 through October 31, 2020 for Fund—T2, the contingent deferred sales charge was for Fund—T, and is for Fund—T2, 0.33%. Common shares issued pursuant to the distribution reinvestment plan are not subject to a contingent deferred sales charge. If a shareholder tenders a portion of his or her common shares, common shares received pursuant to the distribution reinvestment plan will be repurchased first. After all such common shares have been repurchased, common shares will be repurchased on a first-in, first-out basis.

The following tables provide information concerning each Feeder Fund's repurchases of common shares pursuant to their share repurchase program during the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019:

#### FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—A

For the Three Months Ended	Repurchase Date	Shares Repurchased	Percentage of Shares Tendered That Were Repurchased	Percentage of Outstanding Shares Repurchased	Repurchase Price Per Share	Aggregate Consideration for Repurchased Shares
<b>Fiscal 2019</b>						
December 31, 2018 .....	January 2, 2019	1,117,322	13%	0.80%	\$7.536	\$ 8,420
March 31, 2019 .....	April 1, 2019	1,060,706	10%	0.76%	\$7.640	8,104
June 30, 2019 .....	July 23, 2019	1,022,826	8%	0.73%	\$7.619	7,792
September 30, 2019 .....	October 7, 2019	997,824	7%	0.71%	\$7.491	7,475
Total .....		<u>4,198,678</u>				<u>\$31,791</u>
<b>Fiscal 2020</b>						
December 31, 2019 .....	January 8, 2020	963,008	6%	0.69%	\$7.526	\$ 7,248
March 31, 2020 .....	April 3, 2020	1,158,900	8%	0.83%	\$6.050	7,012
Total .....		<u>2,121,908</u>				<u>\$14,260</u>

## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 3. Share Transactions (continued)

FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—D						
For the Three Months Ended	Repurchase Date	Shares Repurchased	Percentage of Shares Tendered That Were Repurchased	Percentage of Outstanding Shares Repurchased	Repurchase Price Per Share	Aggregate Consideration for Repurchased Shares
<b>Fiscal 2019</b>						
December 31, 2018 .....	January 2, 2019	227,491	8%	0.84%	\$7.534	\$ 1,714
March 31, 2019 .....	April 1, 2019	221,092	7%	0.82%	\$7.641	1,689
June 30, 2019 .....	July 23, 2019	210,909	5%	0.78%	\$7.619	1,607
September 30, 2019 .....	October 7, 2019	195,606	4%	0.73%	\$7.491	1,465
Total .....		<u>855,098</u>				<u>\$ 6,475</u>
<b>Fiscal 2020</b>						
December 31, 2019 .....	January 8, 2020	187,288	4%	0.69%	\$7.526	\$ 1,409
March 31, 2020 .....	April 3, 2020	<u>228,803</u>	5%	0.85%	\$6.050	<u>1,384</u>
Total .....		<u>416,091</u>				<u>\$ 2,793</u>
FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—T						
For the Three Months Ended	Repurchase Date	Shares Repurchased	Percentage of Shares Tendered That Were Repurchased	Percentage of Outstanding Shares Repurchased	Repurchase Price Per Share	Aggregate Consideration for Repurchased Shares
<b>Fiscal 2019</b>						
December 31, 2018 .....	January 2, 2019	152,436	8%	0.61%	\$7.619	\$ 1,161
March 31, 2019 .....	April 1, 2019	147,590	8%	0.64%	\$7.728	1,141
June 30, 2019 .....	July 23, 2019	145,372	7%	0.58%	\$7.714	1,121
September 30, 2019 .....	October 7, 2019	145,913	7%	0.59%	\$7.571	1,105
Total .....		<u>591,311</u>				<u>\$ 4,528</u>
<b>Fiscal 2020</b>						
December 31, 2019 .....	January 8, 2020	141,093	4%	0.57%	\$7.608	\$ 1,073
March 31, 2020 .....	April 3, 2020	<u>169,691</u>	6%	0.68%	\$6.115	<u>1,038</u>
Total .....		<u>310,784</u>				<u>\$ 2,111</u>

Repurchased shares that were not issued under Fund—T's distribution reinvestment plan were subject to a contingent deferred sales charge as described above, which amount was paid to FS Investment Solutions, LLC, or FS Investment Solutions, which was the dealer manager for the Feeder Fund's continuous public offering and an affiliate of FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—T.

## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 3. Share Transactions (continued)

#### FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—ADV

For the Three Months Ended	Repurchase Date	Shares Repurchased	Percentage of Shares Tendered That Were Repurchased	Percentage of Outstanding Shares Repurchased	Repurchase Price Per Share	Aggregate Consideration for Repurchased Shares
<b>Fiscal 2019</b>						
December 31, 2018 .....	January 2, 2019	57,503	11%	0.78%	\$7.525	\$ 433
March 31, 2019 .....	April 1, 2019	56,117	10%	0.82%	\$7.630	428
June 30, 2019 .....	July 23, 2019	55,966	6%	0.76%	\$7.609	426
September 30, 2019 .....	October 7, 2019	50,958	5%	0.69%	\$7.474	381
Total .....		<u>220,544</u>				<u>\$ 1,668</u>
<b>Fiscal 2020</b>						
December 31, 2019 .....	January 8, 2020	48,580	4%	0.66%	\$7.507	\$ 365
March 31, 2020 .....	April 3, 2020	58,911	5%	0.80%	\$6.034	355
Total .....		<u>107,491</u>				<u>\$ 720</u>

#### FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—T2

For the Three Months Ended	Repurchase Date	Shares Repurchased	Percentage of Shares Tendered That Were Repurchased	Percentage of Outstanding Shares Repurchased	Repurchase Price Per Share	Aggregate Consideration for Repurchased Shares
<b>Fiscal 2019</b>						
December 31, 2018 .....	January 2, 2019	2,123	100%	0.25%	\$7.502	\$ 16
March 31, 2019 <sup>(1)</sup> .....	April 1, 2019	—	—	—	\$7.600	—
June 30, 2019 .....	July 23, 2019	7,600	31%	0.87%	\$7.579	58
September 30, 2019 .....	October 7, 2019	15,291	100%	1.75%	\$7.442	114
Total .....		<u>25,014</u>				<u>\$188</u>
<b>Fiscal 2020</b>						
December 31, 2019 .....	January 8, 2020	1,505	100%	0.17%	\$7.461	\$ 11
March 31, 2020 .....	April 3, 2020	3,011	100%	0.35%	\$5.991	18
Total .....		<u>4,516</u>				<u>\$ 29</u>

(1) No common shares were tendered for repurchase in connection with the quarterly tender offer.

Repurchased shares that were not issued under Fund—T2's distribution reinvestment plan were subject to a contingent deferred sales charge as described above, which amount was paid to FS Investment Solutions, which was the dealer manager for the Feeder Fund's continuous public offering and an affiliate of FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—T2.

In order to minimize the expense of supporting small accounts and provide additional liquidity to shareholders of each Feeder Fund holding small accounts after completion of the regular quarterly share repurchase offer, each Feeder Fund reserves the right to repurchase the shares of and liquidate any investor's account if the balance of such account is less than each Feeder Fund's \$5 minimum initial investment, unless the account balance has fallen below the minimum solely as a result of a decline in each Feeder Fund's net asset value per share. Each Feeder Fund will provide or will cause to be provided 30 days' prior written notice to potentially affected investors, which notice may be included in the regular quarterly repurchase offer materials, of any such repurchase. Any such repurchases will be made at each Feeder Fund's most recent price at which each Feeder Fund's shares were issued pursuant to its distribution reinvestment plan.

## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 3. Share Transactions (continued)

Each Feeder Fund conducted such repurchases and de minimis account liquidations after each Feeder Fund's quarterly share repurchase offers starting in July 2018. The following table summarizes the common shares repurchased by each Feeder Fund in connection with de minimis account liquidations during the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)		Year Ended December 31, 2019	
	Shares Repurchased	Aggregate Consideration	Shares Repurchased	Aggregate Consideration
Fund—A .....	194,484	\$ 1,203	162,638	\$ 1,230
Fund—D .....	21,840	135	24,582	186
Fund—T .....	21,512	138	8,605	67
Fund—ADV .....	2,032	13	3,658	28
Fund—T2 <sup>(1)</sup> .....	—	—	594	4
Total .....	<u>239,868</u>	<u>\$ 1,489</u>	<u>200,077</u>	<u>\$ 1,515</u>

(1) No common shares were repurchased by Fund—T2 in connection with de minimis account liquidations during the six months ended June 30, 2020.

### Note 4. Related Party Transactions

#### *Compensation of FS Global Advisor and its Affiliates*

The Feeder Funds do not incur a separate management fee or incentive fee, but the Feeder Funds are indirectly subject to the Fund's management fee and incentive fee incurred pursuant to an investment advisory agreement, by and between the Fund and FS Global Advisor. For the services it provides to the Fund, FS Global Advisor is entitled to a fee consisting of two parts—a management fee and an incentive fee.

Effective May 10, 2019, the Fund and FS Global Advisor entered into a new investment advisory agreement, dated as of April 18, 2019, or the 2019 investment advisory agreement. Pursuant to the 2019 investment advisory agreement, FS Global Advisor is entitled to (a) an annual management fee of 1.50% of the Fund's average daily gross assets (gross assets equals total assets set forth on the Fund's consolidated statement of assets and liabilities) and (b) an incentive fee based on the Fund's performance. Management fees are calculated and payable quarterly in arrears. Under the 2019 investment advisory agreement, the incentive fee is calculated and payable quarterly in arrears based upon the Fund's "pre-incentive fee net investment income" for the immediately preceding quarter, and is subject to a hurdle rate, expressed as a rate of return on the Fund's "adjusted capital," equal to 1.50% per quarter (or an annualized hurdle rate of 6.00%), subject to a "catch-up" feature.

Under the previous investment advisory agreement, dated as of October 9, 2013 and in effect through May 10, 2019, or the 2013 investment advisory agreement, the management fee for each Feeder Fund was calculated and payable quarterly in arrears at the annual rate of 2.0% of the Fund's average daily gross assets during such period. The incentive fee was calculated and payable quarterly in arrears based upon the Fund's "pre-incentive fee net investment income" for the immediately preceding quarter, and was subject to a hurdle rate, expressed as a rate of return on the Fund's "adjusted capital," equal to 2.25% per quarter (or an annualized hurdle rate of 9.00%), subject to a "catch-up" feature. Effective January 1, 2018 and through December 31, 2018, FS Global Advisor agreed to waive (a) 0.50% of the base management fee such that the fee received will equal 1.50% of the Fund's average daily gross assets and (b) the incentive fee in its entirety. See Note 4 to the Fund's unaudited consolidated financial statements included herein for a detailed description of the management fee and incentive fee payable by the Fund to FS Global Advisor.

Under the administration agreements, dated as of July 15, 2013, for Fund—A and Fund—D, March 15, 2016 for Fund—T and Fund—ADV and March 31, 2017 for Fund—T2 by and between each Feeder Fund and FS Global Advisor, or the administration agreements, the Feeder Funds reimburse FS Global Advisor for its actual costs incurred in providing administrative services to the Feeder Funds, including FS Global Advisor's allocable portion of the compensation and related expenses of certain personnel of FS Investments providing administrative services to the Fund on behalf of FS Global Advisor. Such services include general ledger accounting, fund accounting, legal services, investor and government relations and other administrative services. FS Global Advisor also performs, or oversees the performance of, the Feeder Funds' corporate operations and required administrative services, which includes being responsible for the financial records that the Feeder Funds are required to maintain and preparing reports to each Feeder Fund's shareholders and reports filed with the SEC. In addition, FS Global Advisor assists the Feeder Funds in calculating NAV, overseeing

## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 4. Related Party Transactions (continued)

the preparation and filing of tax returns and the printing and dissemination of reports to the Feeder Funds' shareholders, and generally overseeing the payment of the Feeder Funds' expenses and the performance of administrative and professional services rendered to the Feeder Funds' by others. FS Global Advisor is required to allocate the cost of these services to the Feeder Funds based on factors such as assets, revenues and/or time allocations. At least annually, the Board reviews the methodology employed in determining how the expenses are allocated to the Fund and the proposed allocation of administrative expenses among the Fund and certain affiliates of FS Global Advisor. The Board then assesses the reasonableness of such reimbursements for expenses allocated to the Fund based on the breadth, depth and quality of such services as compared to the estimated cost to the Fund of obtaining similar services from third-party service providers known to be available. In addition, the Board considers whether any single third-party service provider would be capable of providing all such services at comparable cost and quality. Finally, the Board compares the total amount paid to FS Global Advisor for such services as a percentage of the Fund's net assets to the same ratio as reported by other comparable investment companies. The Feeder Funds will not reimburse FS Global Advisor for any services for which they receive a separate fee or for any administrative expenses allocated to a controlling person of FS Global Advisor.

Under the administration agreements, the Feeder Funds, either directly or through reimbursement to FS Global Advisor or its affiliates, were responsible for their organization and offering costs in an amount up to 1.5% for Fund—A and Fund—D and 1.0% for Fund—T, Fund—ADV and Fund—T2 of aggregate proceeds raised in each Feeder Fund's continuous public offering, after payment of selling commissions and dealer manager fees. Organization and offering costs primarily included legal, accounting, printing and other expenses relating to the Feeder Funds' continuous public offerings, including costs associated with technology integration between the Feeder Funds' systems and those of its selected broker-dealers, marketing expenses, salaries and direct expenses of FS Global Advisor's personnel, employees of its affiliates and others while engaged in registering and marketing the Feeder Funds' common shares, which included the development of marketing materials and presentations, training and educational meetings, and generally coordinating the marketing process for the Feeder Funds. As the Feeder Funds closed their offerings, no organization and offering cost amounts remain due or payable under the administration agreements.

The dealer manager for each Feeder Fund's continuous public offering was FS Investment Solutions, which is an affiliate of FS Investments. Under the dealer manager agreements (dated as of July 15, 2013 for Fund—A and Fund—D, June 7, 2016 for Fund—T, October 21, 2016 for Fund—ADV, and May 26, 2017 for Fund—T2) by and between each Feeder Fund and FS Investment Solutions, or the dealer manager agreements, FS Investment Solutions was entitled to receive selling commissions and dealer manager fees in connection with the sale of common shares in each Feeder Fund's continuous public offering, all or a portion of which were re-allowed to selected broker-dealers. As the Feeder Funds closed their offerings, no amounts remain due or payable under the dealer manager agreements.

#### *Distribution Fees*

Prior to May 2020, common shares of Fund—T were subject to an annual distribution fee of 1.33% of the NAV of the common shares for Fund—T, as determined in accordance with applicable rules of The Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., or FINRA. Prior to June 2020, common shares of Fund—ADV were subject to an annual distribution fee of 0.67% of the NAV of the common shares for Fund—ADV, as determined in accordance with applicable rules of FINRA. Common shares of Fund—T2 are subject to an annual distribution fee of 1.33% of the NAV of the common shares for Fund—T2, as determined in accordance with applicable rules of FINRA. Distribution fees were paid by Fund—T and Fund—ADV, and are paid by Fund—T2, to the dealer manager pursuant to a distribution plan adopted by the Board in compliance with Rules 12b-1 and 17d-3 under the 1940 Act, as if those rules applied to Fund—T, Fund—ADV and Fund—T2. Among other requirements, such distribution plan must be approved annually by a vote of the Board, including the trustees who are not "interested persons" as defined in the 1940 Act and have no direct or indirect financial interest in the operation of such distribution plan or in any agreements related to such distribution plan.

For Fund—T, up to 1.00% of the 1.33% annual distribution fee may have been re-allowed to selected broker-dealers and financial representatives that participated in Fund—T's continuous public offering. For Fund—T2, all or a portion of the 1.33% annual distribution fee may be re-allowed to selected broker-dealers and financial representatives that participated in Fund—T2's continuous public offering. For Fund—T and Fund—T2, the amount and timing of any such reallowance is based on such factors as the number of common shares they sold in the offering, the assistance they provided in marketing each Feeder Fund's continuous public offering and due diligence expenses incurred. The distribution fee is intended, in part, to compensate the affiliated dealer manager, selected broker-dealers and financial representatives that participated in the respective Feeder Fund's continuous public offering for services rendered in connection with the marketing, sale and distribution of the common shares.

For each applicable Feeder Fund, the distribution fee is payable with respect to all common shares, other than common shares issued under the distribution reinvestment plan. The distribution fee will terminate for all shareholders on the earliest to occur of the following: (i) the occurrence of a liquidity event; (ii) affiliated dealer manager advising that the aggregate underwriting compensation

## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 4. Related Party Transactions (continued)

from all sources (determined in accordance with applicable FINRA rules), including upfront selling commissions, dealer manager fees, distribution fees, contingent deferred sales charges and any other underwriting compensation with respect to the common shares would be in excess of 8.0% of the gross offering proceeds received in each Feeder Fund's continuous public offering; and (iii) when the total upfront sales load and distribution fees attributable to any common share equals 8.0% of the gross offering proceeds from the sale of such common share (the "Sales Charge Cap"). For Fund—T and Fund—T2, the Sales Charge Cap for any common share will be reduced by the amount of any portion of the upfront sales load that is waived for such common share.

The annual distribution fee accrues daily commencing upon the initial sale of common shares of beneficial interest in the continuous public offering until an investor reaches the Sales Charge Cap. The accrual as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2020 reflects amounts beginning with the initial sale of common shares of beneficial interest in the applicable Feeder Fund's continuous public offering through June 30, 2020. Annual distribution fees are paid on a monthly basis beginning in the third quarter of 2017 for Fund—T and Fund—ADV and the fourth quarter of 2017 for Fund—T2.

The distribution fee terminated for all common shares of Fund—T and all common shares of Fund—ADV in April and May 2020, respectively, when each Feeder Fund's Sales Charge Cap was reached. As of June 30, 2020, Fund—T2 continues to accrue an annual distribution fee which is paid monthly.

The following table describes the distribution fees, the contingent deferred sales charges and the administrative services expenses incurred under each respective agreement during the six months ended June 30, 2020:

Related Party	Source Agreement	Description	Fund—A	Fund—D	Fund—T	Fund—ADV	Fund—T2
FS Global Advisor . . . . .	Administration Agreement	Administrative Services Expenses	\$309	\$56	\$ 48	\$ 14	\$ 1
FS Investment Solutions . . . .	Distribution Plan	Distribution Fees <sup>(1)</sup>	—	—	\$197	\$125	\$10
FS Investment Solutions . . . .	Share Repurchase Program	Contingent Deferred Sales Charges <sup>(2)</sup>	—	—	\$ 5	—	\$ 0

(1) Represents the distribution fees for the six months ended June 30, 2020 retained by FS Investment Solutions and not re-allowed to selected broker-dealers or financial representatives.

(2) Represents the total amount of contingent deferred sales charges paid to FS Investment Solutions by shareholders who tendered shares pursuant to the share repurchase program.

### Potential Conflicts of Interest

FS Global Advisor's senior management team is comprised of substantially the same personnel as the senior management teams of the investment advisers to certain other BDCs, open- and closed-end management investment companies, a private fund and a real estate investment trust sponsored by FS Investments, or the Fund Complex. As a result, such personnel provide or expect to provide investment advisory services to certain other funds in the Fund Complex and such personnel may serve in similar or other capacities for the investment advisers to future investment vehicles in the Fund Complex. While the investment personnel of FS Global Advisor are not currently providing investment advisory services for clients other than for the Fund Complex, they may do so in the future. In the event that FS Global Advisor provides investment advisory services to other clients in the future, it intends to allocate investment opportunities in a fair and equitable manner consistent with the Fund's investment objectives and strategies, so that the Fund will not be disadvantaged in relation to any other client of FS Global Advisor or its management team. In addition, even in the absence of FS Global Advisor retaining additional clients, it is possible that some investment opportunities may be provided to other entities in the Fund Complex, rather than to the Fund.

### Expense Reimbursement Agreements

Pursuant to the expense support and conditional reimbursement agreements, dated as of August 20, 2013 for Fund—A and Fund—D, March 30, 2016 for Fund—T and Fund—ADV, and March 31, 2017 for Fund—T2, as amended to date, by and between each Feeder Fund and FS Investments, or the expense reimbursement agreements, FS Investments agreed to reimburse the Feeder Funds for expenses to ensure that the Feeder Funds bear a reasonable level of expenses in relation to their income. The purpose of this arrangement was to ensure that no portion of any ordinary cash distributions made by the Feeder Funds were paid from offering proceeds or borrowings. Such ordinary cash distributions are expected to be paid using distributions received from the Fund.



## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 4. Related Party Transactions (continued)

The Fund has entered into a separate expense support and conditional reimbursement agreement with FS Investments to ensure that no portion of any ordinary cash distributions made by the Fund to the Feeder Funds are paid from offering proceeds or borrowings of the Fund. However, the Fund may invest in certain investments that may generate dividends and other distributions to the Fund that are treated for tax purposes as a return of capital, a portion of the Fund's ordinary cash distributions (and therefore a portion of the Feeder Funds' ordinary cash distributions) may also be deemed to constitute a return of capital for tax purposes to the extent that the Feeder Funds may use such dividends or other distribution proceeds as a source of distributions. Under those circumstances, FS Investments would not reimburse the Feeder Funds for the portion of the Fund's or the Feeder Funds' ordinary cash distributions that represent a return of capital for tax purposes, as the purpose of the expense reimbursement arrangement was not to prevent tax-advantaged distributions.

Under the expense reimbursement agreements, FS Investments would reimburse each Feeder Fund quarterly to the extent that (x) the sum of the cumulative ordinary cash distributions paid by each Feeder Fund in such quarter plus the aggregate operating expenses in such quarter exceeded (y) the cumulative cash distributions from the Fund that were received by each Feeder Fund in such quarter.

Pursuant to the expense reimbursement agreements, the Feeder Funds have a conditional obligation to reimburse FS Investments for any amounts funded by FS Investments under this arrangement if (and only to the extent that), during any fiscal quarter occurring within three years of the date on which FS Investments funded such amount, (x) the cumulative ordinary cash distributions from the Fund that are received by each Feeder Fund in such quarter exceed (y) the sum of the cumulative ordinary cash distributions paid by each Feeder Fund in such quarter plus the aggregate operating expenses in such quarter; provided, however, that (i) each Feeder Fund will only reimburse FS Investments for expense support payments made by FS Investments to the extent that the payment of such reimbursement (together with any other reimbursement paid during such fiscal year) does not cause "other operating expenses" (as defined below) (on an annualized basis and net of any expense support payments received by each Feeder Fund during such fiscal year) to exceed the lesser of (A) 1.75% of each Feeder Fund's average net assets attributable to its common shares for the fiscal year-to-date period after taking such expense reimbursement payments into account and (B) the percentage of each Feeder Fund's average net assets attributable to its common shares represented by "other operating expenses" during the fiscal year in which such expense support payment from FS Investments was made (provided, however, that this clause (B) shall not apply to any reimbursement payment which relates to an expense support payment from FS Investments made during the same fiscal year) and (ii) each Feeder Fund will not reimburse FS Investments for expense support payments made by FS Investments if the annualized rate of distributions per common share declared by each Feeder Fund at the time of such expense reimbursement payment is less than the annualized rate of distributions per common share declared by each Feeder Fund at the time FS Investments made the expense support payment to which such reimbursement relates. "Other operating expenses" means each Feeder Fund's total operating expenses, excluding organization and offering expenses and extraordinary expenses. "Operating expenses" means all operating costs and expenses incurred, as determined in accordance with GAAP for investment companies. The expense reimbursement agreements were terminated on November 13, 2018.

The specific amount of expenses reimbursed by FS Investments pursuant to the expense reimbursement agreements, if any, was determined at the end of each fiscal quarter. The conditional obligation of the Feeder Funds to reimburse FS Investments pursuant to the terms of the expense reimbursement agreements shall survive the termination of such agreements.

FS Investments agreed to forgo reimbursement of all expense reimbursement and additional support payments made by it to the Feeder Funds through December 31, 2015. As such, as of December 31, 2015, there were no amounts subject to reimbursement by the Feeder Funds to FS Investments under the expense reimbursement agreements.

As of June 30, 2020, Fund—T did not have any reimbursements due from FS Investments and no amount remains subject to repayment by Fund—T to FS Investments in the future. For Fund—A, Fund—D and Fund—T during the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019, no amounts were accrued for expense reimbursements that FS Investments has agreed to pay.

## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 4. Related Party Transactions (continued)

The following table reflects the expense reimbursements and additional support payments accrued from FS Investments to each Feeder Fund as of June 30, 2020 that may be subject to reimbursement to FS Investments. During the six months ended June 30, 2020, \$5,717 and \$1,136 of expense reimbursements and additional support payments that were accrued during the six months ended June 30, 2017 expired for Fund—A and Fund—D, respectively.

For the Three Months Ended	Amount of Expense Reimbursement and Additional Support Payment	Annualized “Other Operating Expenses” Ratio as of the Date of “Support Payment	Annualized Rate of Distributions Per Common Share <sup>(1)</sup>	Reimbursement Eligibility Expiration
<b>FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—A</b>				
September 30, 2017 .....	\$ 5,006	0.14%	11.11%	September 30, 2020
December 31, 2017 .....	<u>2,765</u>	0.17%	11.41%	December 31, 2020
Total .....	<u>\$ 7,771</u>			
<b>FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—D</b>				
September 30, 2017 .....	\$ 1,001	0.20%	11.11%	September 30, 2020
December 31, 2017 .....	<u>563</u>	0.22%	11.41%	December 31, 2020
Total .....	<u>\$ 1,564</u>			
<b>FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—ADV</b>				
June 30, 2019 .....	\$3	0.34%	6.06%	June 30, 2022
<b>FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund—T2</b>				
<b>Fiscal 2017</b>				
September 30, 2017 .....	\$ 13	3.63%	7.49%	September 30, 2020
December 31, 2017 .....	<u>7</u>	1.88%	8.09%	December 31, 2020
Total .....	<u>\$ 20</u>			
<b>Fiscal 2018</b>				
March 31, 2018 .....	\$ 19	2.01%	5.37%	March 31, 2021
June 30, 2018 .....	18	1.83%	5.27%	June 30, 2021
September 30, 2018 .....	14	1.58%	5.21%	September 30, 2021
December 31, 2018 .....	<u>1</u>	0.85%	5.46%	December 31, 2021
Total .....	<u>\$ 52</u>			
<b>Fiscal 2019</b>				
June 30, 2019 .....	\$ 11	0.43%	5.42%	June 30, 2022
December 31, 2019 .....	<u>3</u>	1.04%	5.52%	December 31, 2022
Total .....	<u>\$ 14</u>			

(1) The annualized rate of distributions per common share is expressed as a percentage equal to the projected annualized distribution amount as of the end of the applicable quarter (which is calculated by annualizing the regular cash distribution per common share as of such date without compounding), divided by each Feeder Fund's net asset value per common share as of such date.

## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 4. Related Party Transactions (continued)

In connection with each Feeder Fund's previously announced share repurchase program, the Fund intends to repurchase its common shares of beneficial interest (the "Fund Shares") held by each Feeder Fund to the extent necessary to accommodate repurchase requests under each Feeder Fund's share repurchase program. During the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019, the Fund repurchased the following Fund Shares:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)		Year Ended December 31, 2019	
	Shares Repurchased	Aggregate Consideration	Shares Repurchased	Aggregate Consideration
Fund—A .....	2,184,965	\$14,561	4,187,597	\$31,777
Fund—D .....	430,368	2,867	853,218	6,476
Fund—T .....	343,964	2,307	596,792	4,528
Fund—ADV .....	114,825	768	219,730	1,668
Fund—T2 .....	7,291	50	24,871	188
Total .....	<u>3,081,413</u>	<u>\$20,553</u>	<u>5,882,208</u>	<u>\$44,637</u>

The following table summarizes the Fund Shares repurchased by the Fund from the Feeder Funds in connection with de minimis account liquidations during the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)		Year Ended December 31, 2019	
	Shares Repurchased	Aggregate Consideration	Shares Repurchased	Aggregate Consideration
Fund—A .....	190,998	\$1,203	162,086	\$1,229
Fund—D .....	21,441	135	24,507	185
Fund—T .....	21,389	136	8,667	66
Fund—ADV .....	1,984	12	3,637	27
Fund—T2 <sup>(1)</sup> .....	—	—	588	4
Total .....	<u>235,812</u>	<u>\$1,486</u>	<u>199,485</u>	<u>\$1,511</u>

(1) No Fund Shares were repurchased by the Fund from Fund—T2 in connection with de minimis account liquidations during the six months ended June 30, 2020.

### Note 5. Distributions

The following table reflects the cash distributions per common share that the Feeder Funds declared on their common shares during the six months ended June 30, 2020 and the year ended December 31, 2019:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 (Unaudited)		Year Ended December 31, 2019	
	Per Share	Amount	Per Share	Amount
Fund—A .....	\$0.2550	\$35,402	\$0.5100	\$70,920
Fund—D .....	\$0.2550	\$6,836	\$0.5100	\$13,691
Fund—T .....	\$0.2050	\$5,071	\$0.4100	\$10,154
Fund—ADV .....	\$0.2300	\$1,691	\$0.4600	\$3,397
Fund—T2 .....	\$0.2050	\$178	\$0.4100	\$355

## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 5. Distributions (continued)

On July 28, 2020 and August 12, 2020, the Board declared the following regular monthly cash distributions for July and August 2020, respectively. The regular monthly cash distributions have been or will be paid monthly to shareholders of record as of monthly record dates previously determined by the Board. The timing and amount of any future distributions to shareholders are subject to applicable legal restrictions and the sole discretion of the Board.

	Per Share
Fund—A .....	\$0.042500
Fund—D .....	\$0.042500
Fund—T .....	\$0.034167
Fund—ADV .....	\$0.038334
Fund—T2 .....	\$0.034167

The Feeder Funds have adopted an “opt in” distribution reinvestment plan for their shareholders. As a result, if the Feeder Funds make a cash distribution, their shareholders will receive distributions in cash unless they specifically “opt in” to the distribution reinvestment plan so as to have their cash distributions reinvested in additional common shares.

The Feeder Funds’ distributions to shareholders may be funded from offering proceeds or borrowings, which may constitute a return of capital and reduce the amount of capital available to the Feeder Funds for investment. Any capital returned to shareholders through distributions will be distributed after payment of fees and expenses.

Substantial portions of the Feeder Funds’ distributions were funded through the reimbursement of certain expenses and additional support payments by FS Investments and its affiliates, including through the waiver of certain fees and expenses by FS Global Advisor, that were subject to repayment by each respective Feeder Fund within three years. The purpose of this arrangement was to ensure that no portion of the Feeder Funds’ distributions to shareholders will be paid from offering proceeds or borrowings. Any such distributions funded through support payments or waivers of fees and expenses are not based on the Fund’s investment performance and each Feeder Fund’s distributions can only be sustained if the Fund achieves positive investment performance in future periods and/or FS Investments continues to make such payments or waivers of such fees and expenses. Each Feeder Fund’s future repayments of amounts reimbursed or waived by FS Investments and its affiliates will reduce the distributions that shareholders would otherwise receive in the future. There can be no assurance that each Feeder Fund or the Fund will achieve the performance necessary to sustain its distributions or that each Feeder Fund will be able to pay distributions at a specific rate or at all. FS Investments and its affiliates have no obligation to waive fees and expenses or otherwise reimburse expenses in future periods.

For the six months ended June 30, 2020, no portion of the cash distributions declared for each Feeder Fund was funded through the reimbursement of operating expenses by FS Investments. For the year ended December 31, 2019, if FS Investments had not reimbursed certain of the expenses, less than 1% and 4% of the cash distributions declared during such period would have been funded from offering proceeds or borrowings for Fund—ADV and Fund—T2, respectively. For the year ended December 31, 2019, no portion of the cash distributions declared was funded through the reimbursement of operating expenses by FS Investments for Fund—A, Fund—D and Fund—T. See Note 4 to the Fund’s unaudited consolidated financial statements included herein for information about the reimbursement of Fund expenses and additional support payments provided by FS Investments to the Fund.

The determination of the tax attributes of each Feeder Fund’s distributions is made annually as of the end of each Feeder Fund’s fiscal year based upon each Feeder Fund’s taxable income for the full year and distributions paid for the full year. Therefore, a determination made on an interim basis may not be representative of the actual tax attributes of each Feeder Fund’s distributions for a full year. The actual tax characteristics of distributions to shareholders are reported to shareholders annually on Form 1099-DIV.

As of December 31, 2019, Fund—A, Fund—D, Fund—ADV and Fund—T2 had long-term capital loss carryovers of \$14,483, \$3,290, \$5 and \$6, respectively, which are available to reduce capital gain distribution requirements in future years and do not expire.

## Notes to Unaudited Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

### Note 5. Distributions (continued)

The aggregate cost of each Feeder Fund's investment for U.S. federal income tax purposes and the aggregate net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on a tax basis as of June 30, 2020 were as follows. As of June 30, 2020, the difference between each Feeder Fund's tax-basis unrealized appreciation (depreciation) and its GAAP-basis unrealized appreciation (depreciation) is attributable to basis adjustments on wash sale loss deferrals.

	<b>Aggregate Cost of the Investment for U.S. Federal Income Tax</b>	<b>Aggregate Net Unrealized Appreciation (Depreciation) on a Tax Basis</b>
Fund—A .....	\$1,195,791	\$(281,797)
Fund—D .....	\$ 230,071	\$ (53,506)
Fund—T .....	\$ 200,690	\$ (35,960)
Fund—ADV .....	\$ 59,059	\$ (10,733)
Fund—T2 .....	\$ 6,837	\$ (1,144)

### Note 6. Commitments and Contingencies

The Feeder Funds enter into contracts that contain a variety of indemnification provisions. The Feeder Funds' maximum exposure under these arrangements is unknown; however, the Feeder Funds have not had prior claims or losses pursuant to these contracts. Management of FS Global Advisor has reviewed the Feeder Funds' existing contracts and expects the risk of loss to the Feeder Funds to be remote.

The Feeder Funds are not currently subject to any material legal proceedings and, to the Feeder Funds' knowledge, no material legal proceedings are threatened against the Feeder Funds. From time to time, a Feeder Fund may be a party to certain legal proceedings in the ordinary course of business. While the outcome of any legal proceedings cannot be predicted with certainty, to the extent the Feeder Funds become party to such proceedings, the Feeder Funds would assess whether any such proceedings will have a material adverse effect upon their financial condition or results of operations.

See Note 4 for a discussion of the Feeder Funds' commitments to FS Investments and its affiliates, which consists of the conditional obligation of the Feeder Funds to reimburse FS Investments pursuant to the terms of the former expense reimbursement agreements.

# Supplemental Information

## ***Changes in Accountants and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure***

The Feeder Funds have not had any changes in their independent registered public accounting firm or disagreements with their independent registered public accounting firm on accounting or financial disclosure matters since their inception.

## ***Availability of Quarterly Portfolio Schedules***

Each Feeder Fund files its complete schedule of portfolio holdings with the SEC for the first and third quarters of each fiscal year as an exhibit to its reports on Form N-PORT. Each Feeder Fund's Form N-PORT reports (and its predecessor form, Form N-Q) are available on the SEC's website at [www.sec.gov](http://www.sec.gov).

## ***Proxy Voting Policies and Procedures***

The Fund has delegated its proxy voting responsibility to FS Global Advisor, the Fund's investment adviser. Shareholders may obtain a copy of FS Global Advisor's proxy voting policies and procedures upon request and without charge by calling the Fund collect at 215-495-1150 or on the SEC's website at [www.sec.gov](http://www.sec.gov).

## ***Proxy Voting Record***

Each Feeder Fund invests substantially all of its assets in the Fund. All investments in portfolio companies are made at the Fund level. Information regarding how FS Global Advisor voted proxies relating to the Fund's portfolio securities during the most recent twelve-month period ended June 30 is available upon request and without charge by making a written request to the Fund's Chief Compliance Officer at FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund, 201 Rouse Boulevard, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19112, Attn: Chief Compliance Officer, by calling the Fund collect at 215-495-1150 or on the SEC's website at [www.sec.gov](http://www.sec.gov).



Interests in FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund are not registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), and are issued only to FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–A, FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–D, FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–T, FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–ADV and FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund–T2 in private placement transactions that do not involve any "public offering" within the meaning of Section 4(a)(2) of, and/or Regulation D under, the Securities Act. This annual report does not constitute an offer to sell, or the solicitation of an offer to buy, any interest in FS Global Credit Opportunities Fund. Past performance is not indicative of future results.